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Frequency (GHz) 

RF LEAKAGE ADAPTOR RIGHT ANGLE SMA2.9 

Current criteria

ESCC340202306B301-1

ESCC340202306B301-2

ESCC340202306B301-3

ESCC340202306B301-4

New criteria proposed

-(115 - 1.25 x F) 

-(120 - F) 



Mesure RF leakage Adapateur SMA2.9

Fréquence

Current 

criteria

ESCC34020230

3B301 - 1

ESCC3402023

03B301 - 2

ESCC3402023

02B301-1

ESCC34020230

2B301-2

ESCC3402023

06B301-1

ESCC3402023

06B301-2

ESCC3402023

06B301-3

ESCC3402023

06B301-4

New 

criteria 

Current 

criteria

0,5 -119,5 -149 -147 -155 -156 -156 -150 -151 -151 -114,4 -89,5

0,672269 -119,3 -149 -146 -152 -154 -151 -150 -150 -151 -114,2 -89,327731

0,844538 -119,2 -145 -139 -153 -153 -151 -143 -147 -145 -113,9 -89,155462

1,016807 -119,0 -145 -141 -150 -151 -152 -145 -150 -147 -113,7 -88,983193

1,189076 -118,8 -146 -139 -151 -155 -151 -145 -148 -145 -113,5 -88,810924

1,361345 -118,6 -146 -140 -152 -150 -150 -143 -148 -146 -113,3 -88,638655

1,533613 -118,5 -141 -136 -149 -147 -145 -139 -144 -142 -113,1 -88,466387

1,705882 -118,3 -145 -136 -148 -148 -148 -140 -145 -143 -112,9 -88,294118

1,878151 -118,1 -142 -131 -146 -146 -144 -137 -142 -139 -112,7 -88,121849

2,05042 -117,9 -143 -135 -147 -148 -146 -139 -144 -139 -112,4 -87,94958

2,222689 -117,8 -138 -133 -144 -145 -143 -134 -142 -137 -112,2 -87,777311

2,394958 -117,6 -142 -132 -144 -143 -143 -137 -142 -137 -112,0 -87,605042

2,567227 -117,4 -140 -133 -144 -145 -141 -134 -139 -137 -111,8 -87,432773

2,739496 -117,3 -138 -132 -142 -142 -140 -134 -138 -134 -111,6 -87,260504

2,911765 -117,1 -138 -133 -141 -140 -139 -130 -138 -134 -111,4 -87,088235

3,084034 -116,9 -138 -133 -142 -141 -141 -131 -139 -134 -111,1 -86,915966

3,256303 -116,7 -138 -132 -141 -142 -139 -134 -138 -136 -110,9 -86,743697

3,428571 -116,6 -135 -129 -139 -140 -137 -129 -138 -132 -110,7 -86,571429

3,60084 -116,4 -133 -128 -137 -137 -136 -126 -132 -129 -110,5 -86,39916

3,773109 -116,2 -138 -131 -140 -139 -139 -131 -140 -135 -110,3 -86,226891

3,945378 -116,1 -135 -129 -137 -136 -135 -127 -134 -131 -110,1 -86,054622

4,117647 -115,9 -134 -129 -136 -137 -135 -129 -135 -132 -109,9 -85,882353

4,289916 -115,7 -133 -127 -137 -135 -135 -130 -134 -132 -109,6 -85,710084

4,462185 -115,5 -137 -132 -138 -137 -135 -129 -136 -134 -109,4 -85,537815

4,634454 -115,4 -134 -128 -135 -134 -132 -125 -134 -129 -109,2 -85,365546

4,806723 -115,2 -134 -129 -137 -136 -135 -129 -133 -131 -109,0 -85,193277

4,978992 -115,0 -137 -129 -139 -138 -137 -129 -137 -133 -108,8 -85,021008

5,151261 -114,8 -135 -131 -137 -136 -135 -130 -135 -131 -108,6 -84,848739

5,323529 -114,7 -131 -125 -132 -132 -132 -124 -131 -128 -108,3 -84,676471

5,495798 -114,5 -131 -127 -133 -133 -131 -128 -133 -131 -108,1 -84,504202

5,668067 -114,3 -131 -125 -132 -134 -131 -127 -131 -127 -107,9 -84,331933

5,840336 -114,2 -135 -127 -134 -137 -134 -130 -136 -132 -107,7 -84,159664

6,012605 -114,0 -129 -122 -131 -130 -129 -125 -130 -127 -107,5 -83,987395

6,184874 -113,8 -130 -124 -130 -131 -131 -126 -129 -129 -107,3 -83,815126

6,357143 -113,6 -130 -125 -135 -133 -135 -128 -134 -131 -107,1 -83,642857

6,529412 -113,5 -131 -125 -132 -133 -131 -124 -132 -129 -106,8 -83,470588

6,701681 -113,3 -129 -126 -131 -131 -133 -125 -130 -129 -106,6 -83,298319

6,87395 -113,1 -131 -125 -131 -130 -130 -125 -131 -128 -106,4 -83,12605

7,046218 -113,0 -130 -125 -131 -131 -131 -124 -130 -129 -106,2 -82,953782

7,218487 -112,8 -129 -126 -129 -129 -129 -125 -130 -127 -106,0 -82,781513

7,390756 -112,6 -131 -127 -132 -133 -131 -127 -132 -130 -105,8 -82,609244

7,563025 -112,4 -127 -124 -130 -129 -129 -124 -130 -126 -105,5 -82,436975

7,735294 -112,3 -127 -122 -127 -126 -127 -121 -126 -126 -105,3 -82,264706

7,907563 -112,1 -127 -123 -128 -129 -130 -123 -129 -128 -105,1 -82,092437

8,079832 -111,9 -128 -123 -129 -130 -127 -123 -129 -125 -104,9 -81,920168

8,252101 -111,7 -124 -120 -126 -126 -125 -119 -125 -123 -104,7 -81,747899

8,42437 -111,6 -126 -121 -127 -127 -125 -121 -127 -125 -104,5 -81,57563

8,596639 -111,4 -125 -121 -125 -124 -126 -121 -125 -123 -104,3 -81,403361

8,768908 -111,2 -129 -124 -129 -127 -127 -119 -129 -125 -104,0 -81,231092

8,941176 -111,1 -130 -121 -130 -130 -127 -125 -129 -127 -103,8 -81,058824

9,113445 -110,9 -124 -120 -124 -126 -125 -120 -125 -122 -103,6 -80,886555

9,285714 -110,7 -131 -125 -132 -130 -131 -122 -131 -128 -103,4 -80,714286

9,457983 -110,5 -128 -123 -127 -127 -126 -120 -126 -123 -103,2 -80,542017

9,630252 -110,4 -125 -119 -126 -126 -124 -120 -122 -122 -103,0 -80,369748

9,802521 -110,2 -122 -117 -123 -123 -121 -117 -122 -120 -102,7 -80,197479

9,97479 -110,0 -126 -121 -127 -128 -125 -120 -125 -123 -102,5 -80,02521

10,14706 -109,9 -124 -119 -124 -124 -121 -119 -123 -121 -102,3 -79,852941

10,31933 -109,7 -124 -119 -124 -125 -122 -119 -125 -121 -102,1 -79,680672

10,4916 -109,5 -124 -122 -124 -123 -124 -120 -124 -122 -101,9 -79,508403

10,66387 -109,3 -124 -120 -125 -124 -124 -119 -123 -124 -101,7 -79,336134

10,83613 -109,2 -121 -119 -122 -122 -122 -115 -121 -121 -101,5 -79,163866

11,0084 -109,0 -121 -117 -121 -122 -121 -118 -122 -120 -101,2 -78,991597

11,18067 -108,8 -121 -120 -122 -123 -123 -116 -123 -121 -101,0 -78,819328

11,35294 -108,6 -122 -120 -122 -122 -120 -117 -120 -122 -100,8 -78,647059

11,52521 -108,5 -119 -116 -117 -120 -117 -113 -118 -117 -100,6 -78,47479

11,69748 -108,3 -118 -116 -119 -119 -118 -115 -119 -120 -100,4 -78,302521

11,86975 -108,1 -117 -116 -119 -118 -119 -114 -118 -119 -100,2 -78,130252

12,04202 -108,0 -122 -120 -120 -120 -120 -115 -120 -119 -99,9 -77,957983

12,21429 -107,8 -120 -120 -121 -119 -120 -118 -120 -120 -99,7 -77,785714

12,38656 -107,6 -115 -115 -117 -116 -116 -115 -116 -117 -99,5 -77,613445

12,55882 -107,4 -117 -116 -117 -118 -118 -116 -118 -116 -99,3 -77,441176

12,73109 -107,3 -113 -115 -114 -114 -114 -111 -114 -114 -99,1 -77,268908

12,90336 -107,1 -108 -110 -110 -109 -108 -107 -109 -110 -98,9 -77,096639

13,07563 -106,9 -110 -111 -111 -111 -110 -107 -111 -111 -98,7 -76,92437

13,2479 -106,8 -110 -111 -110 -110 -112 -109 -110 -111 -98,4 -76,752101

13,42017 -106,6 -112 -111 -114 -112 -112 -109 -112 -111 -98,2 -76,579832

13,59244 -106,4 -111 -112 -112 -112 -112 -109 -113 -113 -98,0 -76,407563

13,76471 -106,2 -112 -114 -112 -114 -111 -112 -113 -113 -97,8 -76,235294

13,93698 -106,1 -112 -114 -114 -115 -115 -114 -116 -115 -97,6 -76,063025

14,10924 -105,9 -110 -115 -115 -114 -116 -112 -116 -117 -97,4 -75,890756

14,28151 -105,7 -118 -118 -117 -118 -116 -117 -116 -116 -97,1 -75,718487

14,45378 -105,5 -117 -116 -116 -115 -116 -114 -117 -118 -96,9 -75,546218

14,62605 -105,4 -115 -111 -116 -116 -114 -115 -115 -116 -96,7 -75,37395

14,79832 -105,2 -109 -108 -110 -111 -108 -108 -107 -108 -96,5 -75,201681

14,97059 -105,0 -113 -114 -115 -114 -114 -111 -115 -115 -96,3 -75,029412

15,14286 -104,9 -116 -116 -118 -116 -118 -115 -117 -117 -96,1 -74,857143

15,31513 -104,7 -116 -113 -116 -115 -115 -111 -114 -115 -95,9 -74,684874

15,4874 -104,5 -115 -115 -115 -117 -115 -113 -115 -115 -95,6 -74,512605

15,65966 -104,3 -116 -113 -115 -118 -117 -113 -117 -116 -95,4 -74,340336



Mesure RF leakage Adapateur SMA2.9

Fréquence

Current 

criteria

ESCC34020230

3B301 - 1

ESCC3402023

03B301 - 2

ESCC3402023

02B301-1

ESCC34020230

2B301-2

ESCC3402023

06B301-1

ESCC3402023

06B301-2

ESCC3402023

06B301-3

ESCC3402023

06B301-4

New 

criteria 

Current 

criteria

15,83193 -104,2 -115 -115 -115 -116 -116 -113 -115 -116 -95,2 -74,168067

16,0042 -104,0 -115 -112 -117 -115 -114 -111 -114 -114 -95,0 -73,995798

16,17647 -103,8 -116 -115 -117 -118 -116 -114 -118 -117 -94,8 -73,823529

16,34874 -103,7 -114 -113 -117 -117 -114 -112 -114 -115 -94,6 -73,651261

16,52101 -103,5 -116 -117 -118 -116 -115 -113 -117 -118 -94,3 -73,478992

16,69328 -103,3 -118 -118 -118 -118 -119 -112 -118 -117 -94,1 -73,306723

16,86555 -103,1 -117 -118 -119 -119 -118 -112 -117 -115 -93,9 -73,134454

17,03782 -103,0 -119 -117 -117 -116 -116 -111 -116 -115 -93,7 -72,962185

17,21008 -102,8 -116 -113 -116 -116 -115 -109 -115 -115 -93,5 -72,789916

17,38235 -102,6 -116 -114 -115 -117 -117 -111 -117 -116 -93,3 -72,617647

17,55462 -102,4 -112 -114 -116 -115 -115 -110 -114 -115 -93,1 -72,445378

17,72689 -102,3 -117 -115 -118 -118 -117 -111 -117 -116 -92,8 -72,273109

17,89916 -102,1 -115 -114 -114 -113 -115 -111 -115 -115 -92,6 -72,10084

18,07143 -101,9 -114 -114 -114 -116 -115 -108 -114 -114 -92,4 -71,928571

18,2437 -101,8 -114 -114 -116 -115 -116 -109 -115 -114 -92,2 -71,756303

18,41597 -101,6 -115 -115 -117 -116 -117 -111 -115 -117 -92,0 -71,584034

18,58824 -101,4 -113 -112 -115 -114 -114 -108 -114 -114 -91,8 -71,411765

18,7605 -101,2 -114 -115 -117 -116 -115 -109 -115 -116 -91,5 -71,239496

18,93277 -101,1 -111 -112 -113 -115 -112 -105 -113 -113 -91,3 -71,067227

19,10504 -100,9 -110 -109 -112 -112 -112 -107 -111 -110 -91,1 -70,894958

19,27731 -100,7 -111 -110 -112 -112 -111 -105 -111 -111 -90,9 -70,722689

19,44958 -100,6 -112 -113 -115 -114 -115 -108 -114 -115 -90,7 -70,55042

19,62185 -100,4 -107 -108 -111 -111 -111 -106 -111 -110 -90,5 -70,378151

19,79412 -100,2 -108 -112 -115 -112 -111 -109 -113 -112 -90,3 -70,205882

19,96639 -100,0 -107 -109 -111 -111 -110 -105 -110 -110 -90,0 -70,033613

20,13866 -99,9 -106 -109 -110 -109 -111 -106 -109 -110 -89,8 -69,861345

20,31092 -99,7 -106 -107 -109 -110 -110 -107 -108 -109 -89,6 -69,689076

20,48319 -99,5 -105 -108 -109 -109 -108 -103 -108 -110 -89,4 -69,516807

20,65546 -99,3 -107 -108 -110 -110 -111 -105 -111 -109 -89,2 -69,344538

20,82773 -99,2 -103 -105 -106 -108 -106 -101 -105 -107 -89,0 -69,172269

21 -99,0 -105 -109 -111 -112 -109 -107 -110 -110 -88,8 -69

21,47899 -98,5 -102 -101 -101 -101 -100 -102 -103 -101 -88,2 -68,521008

21,63866 -98,4 -105 -107 -105 -106 -106 -106 -105 -106 -88,0 -68,361345

21,79832 -98,2 -103 -104 -104 -102 -103 -104 -104 -105 -87,8 -68,201681

21,95798 -98,0 -103 -101 -101 -103 -98 -101 -103 -102 -87,6 -68,042017

22,11765 -97,9 -93 -94 -94 -92 -94 -93 -95 -93 -87,4 -67,882353

22,27731 -97,7 -94 -93 -94 -93 -94 -93 -95 -94 -87,2 -67,722689

22,43698 -97,6 -98 -98 -98 -99 -97 -98 -100 -96 -87,0 -67,563025

22,59664 -97,4 -100 -98 -101 -101 -102 -98 -100 -100 -86,8 -67,403361

22,7563 -97,2 -99 -101 -100 -100 -100 -98 -103 -99 -86,6 -67,243697

22,91597 -97,1 -103 -101 -104 -102 -103 -101 -103 -103 -86,4 -67,084034

23,07563 -96,9 -100 -104 -105 -103 -100 -102 -102 -101 -86,2 -66,92437

23,23529 -96,8 -100 -100 -102 -101 -103 -101 -101 -102 -86,0 -66,764706

23,39496 -96,6 -100 -96 -98 -96 -98 -99 -100 -97 -85,8 -66,605042

23,55462 -96,4 -98 -102 -102 -101 -99 -100 -99 -100 -85,6 -66,445378

23,71429 -96,3 -97 -97 -99 -98 -98 -97 -100 -97 -85,4 -66,285714

23,87395 -96,1 -98 -100 -100 -101 -101 -98 -98 -100 -85,2 -66,12605

24,03361 -96,0 -98 -100 -98 -98 -99 -100 -99 -99 -85,0 -65,966387

24,19328 -95,8 -99 -99 -99 -99 -100 -98 -100 -98 -84,8 -65,806723

24,35294 -95,6 -99 -100 -103 -102 -100 -103 -100 -102 -84,6 -65,647059

24,51261 -95,5 -104 -101 -102 -103 -102 -105 -104 -101 -84,4 -65,487395

24,67227 -95,3 -99 -98 -98 -98 -97 -98 -98 -97 -84,2 -65,327731

24,83193 -95,2 -96 -97 -97 -98 -98 -96 -95 -97 -84,0 -65,168067

24,9916 -95,0 -98 -95 -95 -95 -96 -96 -95 -97 -83,8 -65,008403

25,15126 -94,8 -94 -95 -95 -94 -97 -94 -94 -96 -83,6 -64,848739

25,31092 -94,7 -99 -96 -96 -96 -96 -97 -99 -95 -83,4 -64,689076

25,47059 -94,5 -94 -95 -94 -93 -95 -95 -91 -94 -83,2 -64,529412

25,63025 -94,4 -101 -99 -102 -102 -101 -103 -100 -101 -83,0 -64,369748

25,78992 -94,2 -101 -99 -100 -99 -99 -101 -101 -100 -82,8 -64,210084

25,94958 -94,1 -104 -105 -105 -106 -104 -103 -106 -106 -82,6 -64,05042

26,10924 -93,9 -97 -100 -99 -99 -98 -99 -98 -100 -82,4 -63,890756

26,26891 -93,7 -103 -104 -104 -103 -103 -104 -103 -104 -82,2 -63,731092

26,42857 -93,6 -100 -101 -99 -100 -101 -99 -100 -100 -82,0 -63,571429

26,58824 -93,4 -101 -103 -100 -101 -101 -102 -100 -103 -81,8 -63,411765

26,7479 -93,3 -96 -99 -97 -96 -98 -96 -96 -97 -81,6 -63,252101

26,90756 -93,1 -100 -101 -100 -101 -100 -101 -100 -101 -81,4 -63,092437

27,06723 -92,9 -100 -102 -98 -98 -96 -99 -100 -98 -81,2 -62,932773

27,22689 -92,8 -98 -100 -102 -102 -100 -102 -102 -101 -81,0 -62,773109

27,38656 -92,6 -98 -97 -95 -97 -97 -98 -96 -98 -80,8 -62,613445

27,54622 -92,5 -96 -97 -96 -96 -97 -96 -96 -97 -80,6 -62,453782

27,70588 -92,3 -97 -95 -97 -96 -98 -97 -98 -96 -80,4 -62,294118

27,86555 -92,1 -99 -99 -101 -101 -102 -101 -102 -101 -80,2 -62,134454

28,02521 -92,0 -104 -100 -103 -104 -102 -102 -101 -102 -80,0 -61,97479

28,18487 -91,8 -101 -100 -102 -101 -102 -100 -103 -100 -79,8 -61,815126

28,34454 -91,7 -101 -102 -100 -100 -100 -100 -101 -99 -79,6 -61,655462

28,5042 -91,5 -102 -102 -103 -103 -101 -104 -103 -104 -79,4 -61,495798

28,66387 -91,3 -101 -101 -103 -102 -103 -100 -99 -103 -79,2 -61,336134

28,82353 -91,2 -108 -104 -106 -106 -106 -106 -108 -105 -79,0 -61,176471

28,98319 -91,0 -107 -108 -107 -107 -106 -107 -107 -104 -78,8 -61,016807

29,14286 -90,9 -107 -107 -109 -107 -107 -108 -107 -107 -78,6 -60,857143

29,30252 -90,7 -104 -103 -106 -105 -103 -104 -105 -105 -78,4 -60,697479

29,46219 -90,5 -103 -103 -102 -102 -104 -104 -104 -104 -78,2 -60,537815

29,62185 -90,4 -103 -104 -105 -103 -104 -103 -104 -104 -78,0 -60,378151

29,78151 -90,2 -101 -103 -103 -102 -102 -101 -104 -100 -77,8 -60,218487

29,94118 -90,1 -103 -100 -101 -100 -101 -97 -99 -98 -77,6 -60,058824

30,10084 -89,9 -99 -97 -97 -98 -96 -97 -98 -97 -77,4 -59,89916

30,2605 -89,7 -93 -96 -96 -96 -98 -94 -95 -96 -77,2 -59,739496

30,42017 -89,6 -97 -99 -94 -94 -96 -96 -95 -94 -77,0 -59,579832

30,57983 -89,4 -99 -99 -96 -95 -97 -97 -98 -95 -76,8 -59,420168



Mesure RF leakage Adapateur SMA2.9

Fréquence

Current 

criteria

ESCC34020230

3B301 - 1

ESCC3402023

03B301 - 2

ESCC3402023

02B301-1

ESCC34020230

2B301-2

ESCC3402023

06B301-1

ESCC3402023

06B301-2

ESCC3402023

06B301-3

ESCC3402023

06B301-4

New 

criteria 

Current 

criteria

30,7395 -89,3 -99 -97 -98 -98 -98 -99 -98 -98 -76,6 -59,260504

30,89916 -89,1 -93 -95 -96 -96 -95 -95 -95 -97 -76,4 -59,10084

31,05882 -88,9 -95 -95 -91 -93 -94 -95 -96 -93 -76,2 -58,941176

31,21849 -88,8 -96 -94 -95 -95 -94 -96 -97 -95 -76,0 -58,781513

31,37815 -88,6 -97 -96 -96 -95 -96 -96 -94 -95 -75,8 -58,621849

31,53782 -88,5 -100 -101 -99 -99 -99 -99 -100 -98 -75,6 -58,462185

31,69748 -88,3 -105 -101 -101 -100 -103 -101 -104 -100 -75,4 -58,302521

31,85714 -88,1 -102 -102 -100 -100 -101 -102 -105 -100 -75,2 -58,142857

32,01681 -88,0 -106 -104 -107 -108 -106 -104 -106 -107 -75,0 -57,983193

32,17647 -87,8 -103 -103 -103 -103 -102 -102 -104 -102 -74,8 -57,823529

32,33613 -87,7 -101 -100 -101 -101 -103 -101 -100 -101 -74,6 -57,663866

32,4958 -87,5 -104 -103 -103 -104 -103 -105 -104 -101 -74,4 -57,504202

32,65546 -87,3 -98 -99 -97 -96 -96 -94 -98 -98 -74,2 -57,344538

32,81513 -87,2 -98 -100 -98 -99 -99 -99 -99 -98 -74,0 -57,184874

32,97479 -87,0 -98 -97 -94 -94 -97 -95 -96 -96 -73,8 -57,02521

33,13445 -86,9 -91 -93 -92 -92 -92 -94 -93 -92 -73,6 -56,865546

33,29412 -86,7 -94 -93 -94 -94 -94 -92 -94 -95 -73,4 -56,705882

33,45378 -86,5 -95 -96 -98 -98 -93 -96 -95 -95 -73,2 -56,546218

33,61345 -86,4 -98 -98 -98 -97 -97 -98 -97 -97 -73,0 -56,386555

33,77311 -86,2 -94 -94 -94 -93 -99 -94 -94 -95 -72,8 -56,226891

33,93277 -86,1 -101 -101 -98 -98 -99 -96 -99 -99 -72,6 -56,067227

34,09244 -85,9 -94 -96 -94 -94 -96 -97 -95 -96 -72,4 -55,907563

34,2521 -85,7 -94 -93 -95 -94 -96 -94 -96 -92 -72,2 -55,747899

34,41177 -85,6 -92 -92 -92 -92 -90 -92 -92 -93 -72,0 -55,588235

34,57143 -85,4 -95 -93 -93 -93 -93 -93 -94 -93 -71,8 -55,428571

34,73109 -85,3 -99 -98 -97 -96 -99 -99 -97 -97 -71,6 -55,268908

34,89076 -85,1 -93 -93 -90 -90 -92 -91 -90 -90 -71,4 -55,109244

35,05042 -84,9 -93 -92 -93 -96 -96 -92 -90 -94 -71,2 -54,94958

35,21008 -84,8 -94 -94 -93 -92 -93 -93 -93 -94 -71,0 -54,789916

35,36975 -84,6 -94 -91 -92 -92 -91 -91 -90 -92 -70,8 -54,630252

35,52941 -84,5 -92 -94 -91 -92 -90 -90 -92 -90 -70,6 -54,470588

35,68908 -84,3 -90 -87 -91 -89 -91 -89 -89 -91 -70,4 -54,310924

35,84874 -84,2 -84 -88 -84 -84 -85 -84 -87 -86 -70,2 -54,151261

36,0084 -84,0 -91 -87 -88 -88 -90 -90 -91 -89 -70,0 -53,991597

36,16807 -83,8 -87 -88 -92 -91 -90 -89 -90 -90 -69,8 -53,831933

36,32773 -83,7 -80 -83 -83 -82 -82 -83 -82 -83 -69,6 -53,672269

36,4874 -83,5 -80 -83 -83 -84 -84 -82 -82 -86 -69,4 -53,512605

36,64706 -83,4 -82 -80 -81 -81 -80 -78 -79 -80 -69,2 -53,352941

36,80672 -83,2 -83 -84 -79 -80 -82 -79 -78 -80 -69,0 -53,193277

36,96639 -83,0 -79 -83 -81 -83 -82 -82 -82 -84 -68,8 -53,033613

37,12605 -82,9 -84 -79 -80 -80 -82 -84 -82 -83 -68,6 -52,87395

37,28571 -82,7 -85 -84 -83 -86 -85 -85 -85 -87 -68,4 -52,714286

37,44538 -82,6 -89 -89 -87 -88 -88 -88 -85 -88 -68,2 -52,554622

37,60504 -82,4 -84 -84 -85 -86 -82 -84 -84 -84 -68,0 -52,394958

37,76471 -82,2 -83 -83 -81 -81 -83 -83 -83 -80 -67,8 -52,235294

37,92437 -82,1 -88 -87 -90 -88 -88 -87 -88 -88 -67,6 -52,07563

38,08403 -81,9 -87 -86 -84 -84 -87 -87 -86 -86 -67,4 -51,915966

38,2437 -81,8 -90 -90 -90 -88 -92 -91 -88 -92 -67,2 -51,756303

38,40336 -81,6 -86 -87 -85 -85 -85 -86 -89 -85 -67,0 -51,596639

38,56303 -81,4 -91 -90 -89 -88 -87 -89 -89 -88 -66,8 -51,436975

38,72269 -81,3 -89 -90 -89 -90 -88 -89 -89 -87 -66,6 -51,277311

38,88235 -81,1 -91 -89 -90 -89 -89 -89 -89 -90 -66,4 -51,117647

39,04202 -81,0 -89 -89 -89 -87 -90 -88 -88 -90 -66,2 -50,957983

39,20168 -80,8 -88 -88 -88 -86 -88 -86 -87 -89 -66,0 -50,798319

39,36135 -80,6 -90 -91 -90 -89 -89 -89 -91 -90 -65,8 -50,638655

39,52101 -80,5 -86 -88 -87 -86 -85 -88 -86 -85 -65,6 -50,478992

39,68067 -80,3 -93 -90 -91 -87 -91 -92 -91 -91 -65,4 -50,319328

39,84034 -80,2 -83 -85 -84 -83 -86 -82 -85 -85 -65,2 -50,159664

40 -80,0 -90 -87 -90 -87 -91 -90 -89 -90 -65,0 -50



y = ax + b

a 1,95121951

b -130,97561


